

Evidence of PW-2 resumed on S.A.

I solemnly affirm :

My name : Chandrahas Chandrashekhar Handa
Age : 62 years,
Occupation : Retired
R/o. : Mahesh Colony, Chandan Nagar, Nagpur.

Examination-in-chief by Shri Sandeep Kadu, learned Advocate for the petitioner :

My qualification is B.Sc., BE, MBA, M. Tech, Ph.D. My wife Aparna Handa, is proprietor of business M/s Handa Tourism. I have produced verified copy of Aadhar card of my wife. It is correct, marked as **Exh. 47**. Verified copy of my Aadhar card **Exh. 48**, verified copy of licence issued under Shop Act to run M/s Handa Tourism **Exh. 49**. My wife has authorized me to appear and deposed before court, it is signed by her, it is correct, it is marked as **Exh. 50**.

2] I know deceased Anup Tiwari. I have been knowing since last 15 years. He worked in Handa Tourism for 1 or 2 years. Later on, he begins to run as free lancer as travel agent. I have how the business of tourism runs. He was a brilliant man and worked with other tourism agency and his own business. He must be getting Rs. 30,000/- to 35,000/- per month.

Cross-examination for respondent Nos. 1 to 4 :

3] Respondent Np. 1 to 4 proceeded ex parte, hence, no cross.

Cross-examination by Shri Asgar Hussain, learned Advocate for respondent No. 5 :

4] Lastly I appeared for examination in 2010. Handa Tourism began in 2004 -2005. My wife would run the said business. I do not have experience to run business. Witness volunteers that I would assist my wife to running business of tourism. Before 2015, Anup Tiwari, worked with us. I was knowing him personally. He worked with us for 1 or 2 years. I don't recollect what we used to pay him for his work. I have not produced document to show that he would work with us. Witness volunteers that now Handa Tourism has been closed. It is correct to say that Exh. 49 the licence is up to 2009. I cannot say that the licence had not been renewed after 2009. I again say that mostly it had been renewed. We used to book hotels, tickets, booking bus, and arranging tours, etc. But, we did did not have any buses.

5] I have not produced any documents to show the monthly income of the deceased. It is not correct to say that since I had been knowing Anup Tiwari and that therefore, I am favouring petitioners falsely. It is not correct to say that he never worked with us. It is not correct to say that I am deposing false that he would work as free lancer, tourist agent, etc. It is not correct to say that I am deposing false.

No Re-examination.

ROAC

Before me,

Nagpur.
Dt/-31/07/2025.Sd/-
(Smt. M.A.Baraliya)
Member,
Additional Temporary MACT, Nagpur.**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this evidence are word to word as per original evidence uploaded in the CIS System by way of PDF File.

Name of Stenographer : A.W. Sangle.